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along the Brule river or any of its tributaries in the county of 
Douglas, state of Wisconsin. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 19, 1905. 

No. 548, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1905. 

CHAPTER 461. 

AN ACT to provide fishways in dams, booms, piers and other ob-
structions in the streams and rivers of this state, adopting a 
specified fishway and providing a punishment for failure to 
comply. 

The people of the slate of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Fishways in dams, booms and piers required. SECTION 1. It 
is hereby made the duty of all and every person, persons, firms 
or corporations owning, managing, occupying or having in 
charge, any dam, boom, pier or other obstruction of any kind 
whatsoever, in, on or across any stream or river inhabited by 
any kind of game fish, to construct and maintain in or upon 
such dam, boom, pier or other obstruction a fishway of the kind 
hereinafter adopted, IA ithin three months after said owner, oc-
cupant, manager, person, or persons having the charge or con-
trol of any such dam, boom, pier or other obstruction, shall have 
been notified in writing by the commissioners of fisheries of the 
state of Wisconsin, to build and construct such fishway or fish-
ways. 

Fishway to be kept open and in repair. SECTION 2. It shall 
be the duty of each and every person, persons, firm or corpora-
tion owning, managing, occupying or having in charge any such 
dam, boom, pier or other obstruction in or across any stream or 
river in this state inhabited by any kind of game fish, to keep 
and maintain such fishway in good repair and open for the easy 
and free passage of fish up and down such streams or rivers, 
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from the first day of March until the first day of June next en-
suing in each and every year after said fishways have been built 
and constructed. 

• Regulation flahway defined. SECTION 3. The fishway known 
as the "Nova Scotia Patented Fishway," of which plans and 
specifications are on file with the commissioners of fisheries of 
this state, is hereby approved and adopted as the regulation 
fishway to be placed in such dams, booms, piers and other ob-
structions coming within the provisions of this act, and it is 
hereby made the duty of the commissioners of fisheries to furnish 
free of expense to any person or corporation required to place 

_such fishway in his or its dam, boom, pier or other obstruction, 
the plans and specifications of the fishway hereby adopted. The 
commissioners shall between the 'first day of August and the 
first day of October next ensuing in each year cause all dams, 
booms, piers or other obstructions in rivers inhabited by any 
kind of game fish, to be examined and shall order such fishways 
to be placed therein and shall prescribe the location for such 
fishway as near as practicable and such fishways shall be placed 
in the location prescribed by the commisisoners. 

Penalty. SECTION 4. Any person, persons, firm or corpora-
tion, who or which shall neglect or refuse to construct and build 
or who or which shall neglect or refuse to maintain and keep 
in repair, after such fishway has been built and constructed, or 
who or which shall neglect or fail to keep such fishway open so 
as to permit fish to pass up and down the streams or rivers be-
tween the first day of March and the first day of June next en-
suing in each year, shall forfeit to the state of Wisconsin a sum 
not less than twenty-five dollars nor more than one hundred dol-
lars for each week that he, they or it shall fail to construct 
such fishway after being legally notified to do so after the ex-
piration of the time in which to build such fishways has 
expired, or for each week he, they or it shall fail to maintain 
and keep such fishway in repair, after being notified by the 
commissioners to make such repair, or for each week that he, 
they or it shall fail to keep such fishway open for the free pass-
age of fish between the first day of March and the first day of 
June ensuing in each year and the costs of suit, the same to be 
recovered in a civil action brought in the name of the state of 
Wisconsin by the state fish and game warden. 
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Conflicting laws repealed. SEcTiox 5. All acts or parts of 
acts in conflict or inconsistent with the provisions of this act 
are hereby repealed. 

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 19, 1905. 

No. 561, S.] 	 [Published June 26, 1905. 

CHAPTER 462. 

AN ACT to provide compensation for the officiating chaplains 
of the senate and assembly for the session of 1905, and mak-
ing an appropriation therefor. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

Compensation per week. SECTION 1. There is hereby ap-
propriated to each and every clergyman who has or may here-
after officiate as chaplain of the senate and assembly, the sum of 
three dollars for each day of such service during the session of 
the legislature for the year 1905. The payments shall be made 
upon the certificates of the chief clerks of the senate and assem-
bly showing the amount to which each such chaplain is entitled. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and publication. 

Approved June 19, 1905. 


